### **TOWN OF LANGHAM**

## **BYLAW 2011-01**

# A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF LANGHAM TO PROVIDE FOR THE ENTERING INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES

The Co	ouncil of the Town of Langham in the Province of Saskatchewan enacts as
follow	s:
1)	The Town of Langham is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with the Village of Borden for the purpose of providing the municipality with fire protection services.
2)	The Mayor and the Administrator of the Village of Borden and the Mayor and Administrator of the Town of Langham are hereby authorized to sign and execute the attached agreements, identified as Exhibit A.
	MAYOR

**SEAL** 

ADMINSTRATOR

#### **EXHIBIT A**

#### **BYLAW 2011-01**

# Memorandum of Agreement made this 9<sup>th</sup> day of March 2011 between: The Town of Langham and the Village of Borden.

- 1. Now therefore this agreement witnesseth that in consideration of the covenants, terms and conditions hereinafter set out the aforementioned parties hereby agree to the following:
- a) The Village of Borden agrees to provide fire protection services, as hereinafter set out, to the Town of Langham.
- b) The Town of Langham agrees to provide fire protection services, as hereinafter set out, to the Village of Borden.
- c) The municipalities in this agreement guarantee that the municipality providing fire protection within the corporate boundaries of the other municipality will be paid for that service when provided.
- d) Both parties agree that:
- Each will set their own fees to be charged for providing fire protection services.
- In the case of simultaneous fires, each will be responsible for the fire within their own corporate boundaries
- Each will be responsible for their own insurance coverage.
- Each will be responsible for their own equipment even when providing fire protection services in the municipality.

terminate the conti	ract with seven day written notice.
	Village of Borden
	Mayor
SEAL	Administrator
	Town of Langham
	Mayor
SEAL	Administrator

2. It is understood and agreed that this agreement shall commence on